

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

I907.

1458

Снар. 64

Roads in Indian

township, in favor of.

ROAD-LAND AGENT-CONTAGIOUS DISEASES.

Chapter 64.

æ.,

Resolve in favor of Roads in the Indian Township, Washington County.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated to repair roads and bridges in the Indian township, Washington county, for the year nineteen hundred and seven and one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and eight. Said appropriations to be expended under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved February 26, 1907.

Chapter 65.

Resolve authorizing the Land Agent to release the interest of the state in the islets called 'The Nub' in Bluehill in Hancock County,

Authorizing land agent to convey centain islands, in favor of.

Resolved, That the state land agent be, and he is hereby authorized and empowered upon payment of the nominal consideration of five dollars to make, execute and deliver a good and sufficient deed releasing to Albert R. Conary, of Bluehill, Hancock County, Maine, and his heirs and assigns, all the right, title and interest, which the state of Maine has in and to two wooded islands, so called, which lie nearest and immediately adjacent to the tract of land at Bluehill falls in Hancock county called Mill point; said islands, or one or more of them, being designated on the official map of the United States Geological Survey as 'The Nub;' together with their adjacent and connected and outlying rocks and reefs to the line of lowest tide on all sides of the same.

Approved February 26, 1907.

Chapter 66.

Resolve providing for preventing contagious diseases among Cattle and Horses.

Resolved, That the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars be appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and seven and twenty-five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and eight, as a special sum to be used so far as may be necessary by the state board of cattle commissioners, under the provisions of chapter nineteen of the revised statutes of Maine, in preventing the spreading of tuberculosis, glanders, and all other contagious discases among cattle and horses.

Approved February 26, 1907.

Contagious diseases among cattle and horses, for the prevention of.